Placentia

AMENDMENT # 1

RFQ Playground Equipment Installation and Assembly
Deadline Submission May 8, 2023 2:00 PM

Installation Instructions Manual
Unit # B20115



NOILY¥0d¥0) nuzm

BAIRIUSSaIdal |B20] 1N0A AQ NoA 03 3yBnolg

e oo e HTE 1 Y vt o 108 0 e IonIas oyt o

VILN3OV1d

SOLLUS . Fumiave b 1Y | DoNAR | 10ms D3 1 00 Lo L0

SUUM / Pay 23seld - IdaH
aw D1Ise|d-010Y

OWUSaD (SIUa2IY

usaln 51504

'$10]0D

@ w ©

0de62v0Sd ON [8PON
un4 punoiBAejq Buipinoiyg

USNBPLIK




NOILYYO0dY¥0) Duzm

aanejuasaidad |e20] uNoA AQ noA o3 3ybnoig

Pt wras e KIP 10

VILN3OV1d

1 | BAATN PPoats o ¥

o o s | E2U-2¢. D3 b 0o

81IUAA / pay dlise|d - 3dGH
B 21158 |d-030H

OWISOD) iS1U80Y

uaaln 51504

SI10|0D

N
@ e ©

0d66¢7059 ©N |2POW

un4 punoiBAe|d Buipiaoid




Hendewron Play Structure Site Preparation
T Information Sheet

Please take the time to review this very IMPORTANT information concerning the installation of
your new Henderson Recreation Equipment Play Structure. To assist you with preparations for
the installation of your new play structure, we have listed a few important details for you to
consider that will help to ensure there are no unnecessary delays and additional costs for the
installation of your equipment. If you have any questions, require additional information or
if there are any changes to the original site plan, please contact your sales representative
or the installation coordinator at 1-800-265-5462.

Utility Locates:

If installation of your equipment will require digging or excavation, It is important that the underground
locations of utilities such as electric, gas, telephone, cable, water or any other private or underground
obstructions are known prior to excavation work commencing. Failure to complete this necessary step
may result in damage to the underground services or cause a potentially dangerous situation.

Contact Ontario One Call at 1-800-400-2255 to have this service performed by the local utilities.

The utility representative should leave a document with you to indicate there is no conflict with the area
designated for the new play structure.

Access to Site:

The installation crew must have sufficient access to the site to enable large trucks and construction
machinery close to the play structure location in order to properly install your new play structure.
Obstructions such as fences, narrow gates, curbs, drainage ditches etc will impede their work. Please
discuss any circumstances that may prohibit access to the site with your sales representative or the
installation coordinator as soon as possible.

Additionally, if there is concern over possible damage to lawns or landscaping, this should be discussed
with your sales representative or the installation coordinator prior to the installation day.

Please advise us of any working hour restrictions that may apply during this installation.

See Reverse Side for Details Concerning Site Excavation

HREL 08/04



Hendewson

recreation equipment Emited

Play Structure Site Excavation Details

All play structures must be installed on a flat and level surface to ensure that the end result is
I compliant with the CSA Standard. Depending on the physical site, the type of containment border
I and protective surfacing material chosen, there are several methods of site preparation that will
I produce acceptable results. Pit Depths or Border Heights will vary depending on surfacing material.

I Some examples of the installation types are shown below in sectional views. In all cases, the grade
on which the protective surfacing will be installed must be FLAT and LEVEL. The perimeter
dimensions of the protective surface zone required for your equipment are indicated on the
| drawings that were provided to you.

Filter cloth, drainage tiles, borders or protective surfacing material should not be installed
| prior to the installation of the play structure as any of these can be easily damaged due to

the construction activity.

1. Typical 12-inch Depth Pit on Relatively Level Grade

Finished Grade
I 12-Inch (305 mm) Depth !

it Area must be FLAT and LEVEL o

Typically used for loose fill protective surface materials such as sand, gravel, wood chips and engineered
wood fibers. Best for containing loose fill materials and maintaining a rigid border.

2. Typical 124nch Depth Pit on Sloping Grade Finished Grade

12-Inch (305 mm) Depth
£ — Retaining Wall
x :
Area must be FLAT and LEVEL
3. Installed on Finished Grade — Must be FLAT and LEVEL
Finished Grade
_{ 12-Inch (305 mm) Depth % Border
7 .
ig—————— Area must be FLAT and LEVEL

Easiest and most cost effective if grade conditions allow. However it may be difficult to maintain the border in
place when using loose fill materials do to the outward pressure of the loose fill material.

HREL 08/04



Li-10 sy

Sprepuess Aayes
[RUO[TEU PUE [E30] 10K 01 13731 aseard Bupeiins aaldarold
pue ‘QduEuMuIeWl ‘uoperjeisul  quauidmba  punoidierd
SuuIaued sULTIR[NSaT 3} U0 UONIBLIIONUT 310wt Joq ‘Uosiad
aredax poyrenb e £q Apduoxd pasajduros aq pnoys siedal
A1e$8923U [1V "1ea1 pue leam Ju suts 107 sa1manns punoxdfed
Jo uompadsut rendar saumbox Aojes 10] puBwRp AL

ueusEN

‘a8ea10ys 10 ‘aeurep ‘ssor Aue 107 a[yisuodsal 18uol ou aze
am ‘(shued o siredap anpoad ays zaygy 1L duiudis 03 oud
Iap1w pood ut st pupoId mod smsus oy Afmyares Sutpe] Jo g
BUI AAT ASERT 'SIALLIED UOUINIOD Aq s12npoid jo afeutep 10
§S0[ 21 10 3|qIsuodsal play a( JoUUED UClEallay UosIapusE]

JIsuel)] uj abewle(] J0 SSOT

10 ugisap ul suonmusyns paacidde axewW 01 1431 Y1 $3A13531
a10jatalpy pur juaumsocidull pue juawdojasap  Pnpoid
SIONUNULY 0] JUSWIIUIWGY & $BY UORRIIY UOSIIPUIH

Juauiade(day 1onpold

“LoNdodd

HONS FOA DA ASVHIYI ML OL VDT INNOWVY
NV 40 SSEOXHE NI 9HANOSLYHM SIOVWVA ANV &)
JO SAOVWVA HONS 40 ALITIAISSOd THL JO dasiady
LON YO YAHIMHM ANV XJOFHL "1V AT Y4HLO 490
IDVEINOY ‘1H0L NO (IsVd JaHIZHM ‘SIDVINVA
TYILNANDISNOD YO TV.INIUIONI TYIDA IS UDAYIUNI
ANV (V) 404 IDNCA0¥d ANV HLIM NOLLYINNOD
NI J1dVIT A8 NOILVHIDAY NOSYIONTH TIIM
LINAIAT ON NI ‘MVT A JILLINYAd LNALXT dHL OL
TALNVIIVM

STHL 904 JALNLLLSGNS 39 40 ANIWY 90 ¥ALTV AVIN
AALLV.LNASTIJH NOLLVHIDTY NOSYHUNIH ANV A0
‘NALLIIM B0 TVEO ¥AHIAHM ‘NOLLVINASZEJ33
ON  HS0ddNd YYTOLLAYI ¥V M0d SSANLII 4O
ALITEVLINVHIYAW ‘NOLLJTIOSAA ‘NOLLINOD 40
ALNVIYVM ANV OL TLLIWIT LON LNg ONIANTONI
‘RIOLNLVIS 0 TAITIWT ‘SsANIXE YAHIAHM ‘ONIX
ANV A0 SALLNVIYV M ONV SNOLLV.LNASHY J1Y Y4HLO
TIV A0 NATT NI ST ANV JAISNTOXA STALNVEIV M SIHL
suoisn|ox3 Aljigen

“POCM JO BULIATIEAM U (ALM P3TR.DOSSE 13UN) MAP|IUL
PUE PIUU 381108 2PNIOX3 10y ‘S[IeM [[33 povm 3 1eFaruIsip
ey 13uny FUAOIISAP-pooMm £q YIBIIE UBDW 201, pue Aedap
[e8uny,, a3ym ‘ad &y Lue Jo 101 10 £Rep [RUNT 2pNIUT YOU S20P
Buzayreom,, qdeadered sup jo asodind ai 10 (poom a1 jo

fyadoad [eaisfyd 1ayio Aue do Fuijjams PBejuliys Buidiem
Funstm Furpaye Fumids ‘uresd paster 0y palun] 1ou g
SuIpniat} poom 3o FuLIAYIEaM BY1 PUE USIIEMO|OSIP '$1N0|03
Jo Bupey 10 AuTpe) [eIniell BUILIRUL SHUIP SHINIEIIS 01 pAtLll]
WU 1Nq FUPNPUL SANSST IIAWS {X1) PUB R3]l PUR IRam
{BUIIOU 0} anp AFeurep {{1a) {'Ma shexds [ea1urald ‘1aiesm yjes
SB YONS) RI01IE) [RIUAWIUOIIAUR 10 (212 SAoprulol ‘Suiuiyd| se
Yans) pos) Jo $19Y Wed] 3unpnsal afeulep () \sn [eutiouge
10 uIsiRpuURA wod) Funnsas afewep (1A} uonRRISU| [RIIUL
AU Ja)e PIACWE UK AL el $1anpoad (a) sianpoxd s Jo
Uonipuod o uohelado ayl SI39JJe ‘UOMEAIIFY UOSIAPURAL
Jo uawEpn( 3[0s AR UL YRAIYM JAUueWw B ul ‘Saaudsap
§UDIBAINAY UOSIAPUAH 10 UONEALRY UOSIOPUIH  UBYL
Iay0 suoszad £q sized Jo uoLNINSGNS 10 uonippe 10 fedal
‘UBHRIAIE 'UOHEILIPOW O} PI31dA(QNS uaq aaey Jeyl spnposd
{a1) 1uapI0E 10 MOUATIIU PSTH|E BSOS 01 PADAKINS U
aaey 12yl s1npold {11) SUONINIISUT SUOIIRAIIAY UOSIPPUAL]
[ITM AUEPIOIIE UT PUE PAIIALAS PUE PAULEIULRU Pidadsut
Alaendar usaq jou aaey eyl swnpead (1) ‘uonrIDAY
UOSTAPUAH A} PAPIAOId SUOTNLISUT UODB[[RISUL 1o/pUe
ueld M0AR] AY1 YNM ANLLIOJUOD Ul PI[[FISUI 10U 3IB 181
sympoxd (1) :Kiueliem Ayl A&y PaLA0d 10U Ae SUImMOf(o] L],

Auenueps 3yl Ag paiancD 10N SwWaj|

‘uensanb ur 1a1ap a1 Fuikynuap

Auea  (Sdezdoroqd  pue  (Jaquimu ad10AUT  LIOBESINNY
uosiapuay 1o} adtoaut jeuidiio ay) jo £doa e 4g paruedwodne
ag 1snw suire Awenesm [y pouad fuesem pagrads
Ayl usyam pue 1A1ap ayl Jo K1aacosip umoljoy £pdwerd
FUNIM UL PANTWIGNS A4 IS SR SJUeIies [[€ ‘PI[eA A O,
SWle|D AueLBp

‘ued 4o npead [euiduie ay) o1 ajqesijdde poyad Auriiem

A1 JO Aoueled M1 I0] A[UO PadIUTIENS Ay [[Im AlUeLIEM SI)
o3 juensind papiaoad 1ted 1o 1oposd Juawaiedar v ed Jo
npoxd 1wsuradeldal ay; urpreisut 10 11ed 1o 1npoad 2anaazap
ayl SuIURLISIP YUM PAIBIJOSSE SIS0D J3YI0 10 anoqe| Aue
10 wire[d AJUBLIeM A1 M pareldosse sison a1y Lue oy
ajqisuodsal aq 1ou j|1m g DBieYd Jo 25 LWELIEM SIYI JO
suiay sy 1aptn 11ed 1o 1npoid uawdedar 1o pairedas e
apiaod ||1m uoniealsay uossapudr ued 10 3onpoad sAnagep
a1y adepdar 10 Iredal zaia wondo $1T 3 M HONBARY
U0SIAPUAL] 933P AY1 Jo unm ur uoneayiou Jadoud uadn
‘porrad Ayueazesm a[qedtidde ) T S10320 SjIE1IRM STY) JO
yoeaLq Aue 3| "aep adoaul ay3 1e 11els spoad Liueuesm ||y
SULID| AUBLIBAA [RIDUBD

“IEa4 AUO 10)
SULIMIBINUEUI 10 S[RUARW U] $1IJAP WOL) A31) 37 [|1M 3A0qE
PassT] lou 5100poId {[E 1BI) $IUBIIEM UONTAINY UOSIAPUSH

AURLIBAA [RIBUID JB3A BUQ

pPalLLl | UBWAINDT UONPRID3Y UOSIBPUBH LIOT O

SLEE1AVd

L]
133LSAV1d

a2 |

 dTYSUBWI{IOM IO [RLISIRW UT $302J9p
£q pasned aInyrey [eInIdnIs Jsurese
syuauodwod Jaqqni pue $sado1 3103-[3938
Kelq adoy 19UIIag UO Ajurilem pajiwi]

1eaA G

» ATUSTBUIIOM PUE STETI}eUT

Ul $10939p £Q Pasned UOTIRIOTINIP I0
UOTSO1I0D 03 NP dIN[IEJ [EINIINIIS
1suteSe SYoel 3YIq pue sa[oe3dadar
I2)T] SA[QE) ‘SAYDTAQ [[e Furpnpour
‘SATITUILIE 1S & U0 AJUEITEM PIITUI]

1eaA 0L

‘SULINIOBINUEUI IO STELI1BUL UT §10979D
Aq pasned UOTIRIOTI3IP 10 UOISOII0D
0 NP 2INJIE] [eINIINIIS Jsurede

syoap pue onserd 193ys ‘sSyusuodurod
duRA3aL[0d U0 AJURITEM PARITWI]

12\ Ol

eDARIdUOSIARUSYIAVLA | 7995 §37°008 |

Al LN FREUED NO B0NUIG
AN UOSLAYND (| '8S %OT O

un4 punoiBA Buipiaolig

UBSIBHBUIH

«3uUrIMIdBINUEL IO S[BIISIRL UT $139)3p
Aq pasned UOTIBIOLI319P 10 UOISOIIOD 03
Jnp dInTTe] TeanIdNIIs Isurede sguni pue

sdoo] ‘sTTe1 [9935 U0 AJURIIEM PIIILLI]

1B2A G

» dT[SUBUIYIOM IO [ETI9BUI UT $309]ap
£q pasned 2In{Iey [eINIONLS Isurese
sdured wnurunye siq1Q pue sded
3s0d WNUTWNTE U0 AJUBITEM PIITUII]

1esA O°Z

« urIMIdRINURW 10 STRLIa}RUI

ut $399)9p £q PasNed UOTIEIONIIIP 10
UOISOIIO0] 03 anp 2IN[Ie] [eINIONIIS
Jsurede SUIalsAs JuTua)Se] 370q-39911p
05)-N-1[0g U0 AJUBIIBM PaITUIT]

SNy

« SULINIOBINUEUI IO STRIIAEW

Ut $329J9p £q Pasned UOIEIOTIa13p 01
anp aInjrey rexnidnas ysurede sysod
110ddns [933s U0 AJUBIIEM PAITLIT]

a8




LL-LQ Aey

eo'Aejduosispusymmm | Zov5'592'008°L
8X¥ AEN EPEUED NO '900Wig
QAL uosieq|ln L} ‘89 Xod "0O'd

paywi uswdinbg uojiesloay uosispusH
JUSPISeId 891\ ‘UOSIepUBH Meipuy

ANy SINOA

18714 WLSY 40 ¥19Z-¥SO/NVD Jo adoos

Yl JO SPISING aJe U0 Paaoxa jey} Juswdinbe ay) o uole|[BISUl pUE einjoeNUELW
‘ubisap oy} 0} parelad siojoadsuy soeds Ae|d AQ paieyo SUOIHEAISSQO PUE SIUSUILOT
sepuoyine feuswiuIench Jo Alote|nBel ‘Buisusol snouea AQ peyepuew

ale 1ey} /8v L4 WLSY 10 ¥L9Z-¥SD/NYD Jo 8doos ey} Buipesoxe sjuswainbey

28V 14 WLSY 40 1L9Z-YSD/NVO O} SUOISIASL 813|dWID JO SjusWpUsWY

uoljesday uosiapusH Aq psuuopad jou aie jey} suoiessye Juswdinbg

ajeubisap 40 Jojeiedosisumo Ag saunpsooid asueusiurew edoidun

$S82UaLINDJ0 [ednjeu Ag pesned abeweq

osnqy

‘uebe pajeubisep

S 10 palwIT uswdinbg uojesiosy uosiepusH Aq pa|elsul ) ewdinba sy Ji piepuels
peuoiiuew eAoqe ey} Ulim seijdwos psesodosd uswdinbe punoibAe|d eyy jo uonejfeisul
8yj 18y} 8INsuUs 0] eyelIspuN (1M palwlT Juswdinby uoleeloay UoSIepusH ‘Uoippe u|
‘EpEURS JO plepuels [euolieN v ‘uswdinby pue sesedsAe|d s.usipiiyn

Uo 8ul|oping B £197- YSO/NYD JO UOHIPS UaLINd 1sow ey yim A|dwod o) psubisep

S1 UollESIOaY uosiepusH Aq palsyo juswdinbe punof Ae(d ey} Jeyy WUUOD ||Im SIY L

Auo wawdinby punoibAoig jo uonpypisuf pup Ajddns butpipbay

pelw| Juswdinb3 uopeesdey UosIepusH 2102 @
payjuy] yswdpbs veRes.Dss

UOSIDPUIH

J33LSAVId

£=)

wsiepuep
poued AjueLem Yluow gl auy} Ulyum
uoljealosy UosIepueH 0} aoueldwoo-uou Aue Hoda) o} Jojesado/Isumo Jo alnjie
pouad Ajueld
-leMm LIUOW Z| 8l Ulyum paljiiuspy jou ale ey) siojoadsul Aped paiyl Aq spybisienp
poliad Ajuelem YIUOW Z1 94} UlyUM
paliuep! Jou sJe 1By} siojoadsul pejeulisap sy Jo Jojeiedosiaumo AQ SWBISIBAG e
:Buimoy|o} ay) Jo Jnsed ayy s| Aoue||doo-uou aU) Jo asned
ay} uaym A|dde 10u seop eoueldwod SPIEPUBIS YSO O 81e0RIHS0 90UBldWoD SIY L

'1509 s} e juswdinbs ey 0} sUOIY8LI0D Alessedeu

SUI 9xew [Im paywi Juswdinbg uonesiosy uosiepusy ‘einpaocoid uolejeisul [euiblio 1o
Buumoeinuew ‘ubisap sadoidwi Aq pasneo s| Jeyl paynuspl 8q plepuels ayy o1 Aouend
-LUGO-UoU B pnoys ‘Justudiys f0 UONE{[BISU] JO 91ep By} WO SYIuoW Z| jo poued e Jo4
Jonpoud sy} JO JuswWdiys JO UCITe|[BISUI JO Bl 8Y}

18 Juswdinb3 pue sesedsAeld SUSIPIIUD, ‘v 19Z-VYSO/NVD PIBPUELS [BUOIEN UBIPBURD
oY} JO UCIIPS JUB.LND JSOLW B} JO SJUBLWBIINba) 8y} pesoxe 10 jeeW O} painjoeinuew

pue psubisep a4e sionpoid s} eyl sjuelem peywi usLidinby uoiyeaiosy uosiapusH

spJepuelg juswdinb3y Aejd ypm aoueljdwor)

06629058 ISPON
:1098l0ud
elUS2E|d JO UMO] - 0o ‘uoneziuebi)

JINVITdINOI H XINNY

1131411439 FJINVITdINOI 719Z-VSI




punoj SUoRIPUCY SNOPIEZEY OU :3UOU

1ay)o

10s1A8dns Alou

va1R Paso(d 10/8peallieq

wa)qoad ayy Jieday
(Adde 1ey) 12 y2ay3)
SOION | pajejdwog ajeq | uorjsadsul siy} woij Juasedde spiezey uo usyej UoNIY NINVL SNOILDY
spunolbAeld
"0} ‘g)sem [BulILe ‘sself ‘surd‘saydueRIg SB 4ans Js1| IO SLIQIp SNOSUR(IAISILL WOy 931} sI punolBAed aujua sy jo daaydn |eiausy
"SEale ap||s pue sBUIMS Japun Se Yans seale asn Axeay ul Ajjeioadsa ‘abeuelp Aiojoejspes sey eae Aejd aajua ayp abeulelq
*UJOM 10U aJe S)au 10 sBul Buims ‘siafiuey Buims se yons ‘sjusuodiuoa Bulnop
*$10193UU0D 10 SUIRLD ‘SHOOL-S SB LINs ‘Sugiioauund wiom 10 saoinap Buiug)se) 8soo] ou aIe alay| alempleH Jo Ajunaag
‘pasoyoue A8ndas si Jusidinba ||y
‘punoibAeld auy uo subis Jo‘sayouaq
‘sadug) pabewep ou aJe 819y} pue (siappe} uo sfunt 10 sdajs ‘sianleq aalaajold ‘sjiedplenfisjieipury 69 ) Juswdinba sy} uo sjusuodwod fuissiul 10 US)01q Cu aJe 81y |
wawdinb3
"PuNoJB sy} YlIM 19B1U0D Ul S80I 1l 319UM AjjeIoadsa ‘sJaqulids 1o SOBI3 0. ‘SN ou Sey Juawudinba suy) ay} Jo uolieiopslaQ

“gaue Ae|d ay) U1 SB|ILISO [RIUSILOIAUS 13Y10 AUE 10 ‘51001 ‘S300J pue San1Aap Buisoyaue ue sBunooy pasodxas se yans ‘spaezey disy ou ale aisy)

*syed Buirow pasodxa Jo spnod Buleays pue ‘ysnia ‘youid ou aue aseuy

*s)joq Buipnaoid 1o syooy-g usdo se yons ‘spiezey juswaibueius Buiylolo [enusiod ou aJe slay |

'§110q 10 SIeq Se yons suoiyosfold pue suoisniioid snoplezey ou aJe a1y

'sBinjd 10 sded aana0.d pafiewep Jo BuissIw ou ale I3y |

“Juawdinba sy} uo $a6pe 10 S13u109 ‘sjuiod dieys ou e a1sy) spJezey [eleusy

‘leusiew Buigepns Jo yidap juawins AQ palanca seale asn djed) Ybiy ayj Japun Sjew Jeam 1aqqni ayy aly

*S}IX9 apyS 18 10 SBUIMS Japun Se Yans seale asn Aneay Ui Y1dap paonpal aAey Jou Op pue pajoedwiod 10U e S[eLalew Buisepns [|1j-95007

*311qap 40 $199[q0 ubi910) o aARY SjeLalewW Bulaeuns ||1j-a5007

(poom paysnid pL-.21 ‘Pues .Z|) "paleloLIa}ap 10U aAey sfeuaiew GuioBLNS ay} pue 3l punole pue Japun Buielns salsajold sjenbape sey juawdinba ay) Buigepng

uonsadsuj jo uondiaseq oN SBA uonasdsuj Jo adAy

aeq

:AQ paxoayn

"18)e1ado/1sumo punolfife)d Aq pays|dwod 5q 03 1S1193y2 painbay

*Ad00 193SBW YUE|] BUO d89Y PUE ULIOY SIYY pue Bupsa) 10} (19100 UBOLSLUY 3U) JO SJUIPISAI UBIPRURD 40} ~03dSUi PAINP3Yos AHeINBal 0 ASN YY) SPLALILUIODA! UOSIAPUSH

10 $31d09 ajdnjnw xew 9seald 'saulapinb 1eao) oKk oy Jaje! Juatudinb3 pue sagedsheld s,uaIpjiug, ‘p19Z YSINYT ‘ual “Aanfun pue ‘ainjey janpoad “uswdinbs usxyoeiq Jo Apqissod
asen|d Spaepue)s 01ji0ads BAIE 104 "SJUBPISAI SBIEIS Pajuf 1o} -BJ20SSY SPIBPUELS UBIPEUERS St} 10E3U0D 35E3{d 0UBUSIUleW ol Buionpal 10} [enuassa $1 uonaadsus tejnBal ybnolyy
(95N 219nd 10) Juswdinb3 punaibifeld Joj uarealoads aouew pung.Jfiferd uo uoyewLIojul JayLNy 104 asn Jo Aousnbal; oy soueusurewW 13do.d “uoiipuod Bunpom pool ul uswdinba Aed
-1a}134 Aajeg 1BWNSU0Y PLBPUBIS,, ‘2% L INLSY ‘Sieuately o} 130lqns (Ayuowl Jo ‘Apieam 'Aep) souBLIBIURW PUE SO UOSIAPUIH MaU IneA urelujew noA disy 03 ISIHIBY9 S} 8sn

1Sijae ) asueuajuiely punoibAeld Apic m/Aieg

314 pue 1sIpays ayojduwoo (Apjaam
fep ay3 o BuiuwiBag 1e uondadsui [ensia :Aeg

A¥aapn 10 AjieQ :9jad19 :uonaadsu) Jo adA]

8)7 AEN EPEUBQ NQ ‘S00WIS ‘aALQ UOSHIAQHD |1 ‘89 X08 Od
eo'Aejduosiapusymmm | 291S-692-008-1 8L

.ung punoiSAeld Suipinoid

UO/I29UdH



‘S|elul 10 ainjeubis sio)dadsu)

:anssi pajou aaoqe Guipsebas pajaejuod uosiad

:(Aue §1) s)uswwon jeusippy | :uonuaje ajeipawwi Guunbal sanss|

spJezey SNOIAQO AUe sAOWaY

WSI[ePURA 10/PUE [111JRI6 10} ¥08Y)

sjusuodwoo 19a}s Buipn.yoid Jo/pue abeulelp 1oy S8l ¥0ay9

sjulod dieys pue s}9e19 10} S3PI|S }28yH

UIBYd USY01q 10 PaIStm] ‘payuly 1oj Sujeya Buims %oayn

Keoap pue afewep 10j s1eas Bums 3o8y9

sjuauoduiod pue sjiespsend ‘sisbuey Bulieaq ‘sbumm je ¥98y9

(-010 ‘Buiouay ‘Aemuyted -a°|) eaJe Arjd 01U $$8908 JO UOIPUGI %09

(uasaid J1) sa11eq/|lem Buiuieial JO UOIIPUOD YoBYY

(Uoul prg) wwe| vey 4eteald sdef pue Suiisulds ‘Bumids ‘Buiaeld 104 susuodiios poom Aue 3aayy

LUSIEPUBA SO SAIJIUAWE aYIS pUB SHUIYSILING 8}IS JO UORIPUOD 43Y7)

(010 ‘saNss| 83} PuR JBOM "8°1) SUIBOLOD SIUBLJUIBW 1O} SJusuodWwod Buinow (2 328y7

$anss| Jayjo Jo/pue swaiqoid abeureip 1o} yoay9

uleya Buims wiom 10 U80.q ‘PaISIM] ‘paxuIy Joj joays

(sBuims Aue Jo) |leido} punote woJj sBums desmun

Bujaepins aanoajold u) pajesouod Jo juswidinba Aejd uo siigap ublaiol 10/pue sseiB Lsy0.q anowaY

(suopeo0] € wnwiuiw Yoayd) ajenbape ainsus 0} Huioepns aARY810.d J0 Yidap %08y7)

(918 ‘sjuauoduwiod peaylano ‘siixa apis ‘a'1) Buiysip, JO seale o) [eusiew BuioeLins

-3500] A1NGLISIP-3Y

sjusuoduwion Busssiui ‘11aq ‘uayolq Jo) ¥2312 pue ANpge;s Juswdinba yaeyn

a|qesjdde JoN

A10)aejspiesun

Aiojaejspes

uoeunojuj uojjaadsuy

:U0[}e207 8Ug

‘Juasald uawdinb3

#Ued

#valy
NOILYINHOANI INJWAIND3 TYHIANID

"Modas uoioadsul SAISUBYSICLIOD [ENUUE L. J0J PAINYISQNS 84 01 10U S| Hodas SIL

1SIPj9e ) agueuajuiejy punosbAeld Ajy. ol

:1010adsu)

:aWieN UoNEIoT

g

:81eq uonoadsuy
NOILYIWHOLN! 31IS TvHINID

8)b AEN BPBUEQ NO '800WiS ‘8ALi] UOSLAQND || ‘83 X08 Od
eotAejduosiopuay mmm | 29v5-692-008- | :13L

.ung punoisfeld Suipinoid

UO( >PUdH






Hender:

recreation equipment limited

PLAYSTEEL
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

ONGROUND METHOD

HENDERSON RECREATION EQUIPMENT LIMITED. HINTROPAG.WP6



Page 2 of 7

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE
INFORMATION PROVIDED BY HENDERSON: ..............ciiiiiinnnansn 3
TOOLSTOLAYOUT SITE: .....cciiiiiiiiie e iiainai e c s n e an s 3
TOOLS REQUIRED FOR INSTALLATION: ...... .o iiii e 3
READING AND UNDERSTANDING THE LAYOUT AND 3-D DRAWINGS: ........ 3
TOLAYOUT SITE: . ... . ittt sie it saraana s arnaansans 4
ONGROUND INSTALLATION = ... ..ttt iiia i asnesesnatsnansss 4
STEPS FOR ONGROUND INSTALLATION: . ... ... et cen e 4

1) LAYING OUT AND LEVELLING CHANNEL SECTIONS FOR
MAINBODY OF PLAYSTRUCTURE: ................ 4
2) ASSEMBLY OF PLAYSTRUCTURE POSTS AND DECKS: ............ 5

3) LAYING OUT AND LEVELLING CHANNEL SECTIONS

FORCOMPONENTS: ........... i iiianaas 6
4) INSTALLATION OF COMPONENTS: ...........cciiiiiiiinnnannns 6
B)CHECKING: .........ciiiitirnruininnncsasussssnsrenscanaasnns 6
6) INSTALL PROTECTIVE SURFACING: ..............coiiiiinnnnnnn 7
FINALNOTES .....0iiitiietiinaaaninnatanasranesanacsssassnnnsensanns 7
INSTALLATION: ... ...ttt iiiietnniatnnaraassnensssannenansnnsanns 7
RECYCLING: ...... ittt iiit i iae st et sanrsanmansannssansnnsnons 7
TECHNICAL SERVICES: ... .. ..ot iiii it irnaiennattaaanasanarnasnnsrs 7

HENDERSON RECREATION EQUIPMENT LIMITED. HINTROPAG.WP6



Page 3 of 7

INFORMATION PROVIDED BY HENDERSON:

o Packing slip / customer countsheet
° Installation instructions
° Layout and 3-D drawings

TOOLS TO LAYOUT SITE:

° Plastic cover and plywood or cardboard sheet to affix layout and 3-d drawings
. Butchers cord (50" minimum)

° Spray paint

° Spikes to mark channel locations

TOOLS REQUIRED FOR INSTALLATION:

9" and 12" power auger

Vise grips

shovels and wheelbarrows

24" & 48" levels

Sledge hammer

Hammers

1/2" variable speed, heavy duty drill
drill bits 5/16" & 13/32"

round file

Imperial socket set

tape measures - 20' & 25' & 100" long
2" x 4" x 3' long wood

utility knife

hack saw

jackall jack

pipe cuter & reamer

black Robertson screw bits

chop saw

pry bar

rakes & broom

bucket and clean rags for concrete cleanup
trowel

welder & welding equipment

5" wide channel

READING AND UNDERSTANDING THE LAYOUT AND 3-D DRAWINGS:

Before starting the installation of your playstructure, study your layout and 3-d drawings and all
the installation instructions carefully for locations of posts , deck heights, component locations.
Also check your drawings for the lengths and locations of the required channel. Your layout and
3-d drawing will be marked with the appropriate scales. The overall bordered area required
which is marked on the layout drawing should be compared to the actual area you have available
for your playstructure, to ensure that it will fit. This overall bordered area includes the actual
playstructure area plus a minimum protective surface area that extends around the playstructure
to cover the zone of use. Also, notice any no-encroachment zones on your layout drawing.
These zones ensure that the equipment is a minimum distance, as required by your local
standards or guidelines, away from other equipment, fences, and other obstructions. Next,
notice on your layout drawings, the numbers at the post base, these numbers coincide with the

HENDERSON RECREATION EQUIPMENT LIMITED. HINTROPAG.WP6



Page 4 of 7

numbers on the bottom of the actual playstructure posts.

TO LAYOUT SITE:

Try to pick a level and dry area if possible ensuring that the actual area dimensions coincides
with the layout drawings overall bordered dimensions required. When the area is selected
always check for underground utilities ( hydro, telephone, water, etc.), then you can proceed
further.

Unless otherwise specified on the layout drawings, try to face your playstructure so that any
stainless steel slides face north or east to avoid heating by the sun.

First, check your layout drawing for the longest channel section. Use that channel section as
your starting channel for further measurements. Determining the placement of this row is as

follows:

1) Select an end post on that channel, supporting the highest deck. This will be your
starting point.

2) The placement of this starting point in the actual playstructure area should be
determined next, by measuring the actual ground space from the starting point to any existing
fences, or other obstructions. This measured distance must allow for the zones required, as
shown on the layout drawing and discussed earlier. Placement of this point in the actual
playstructure area is very important because all other points depend on the accuracy of this
starting point.

3) Once the starting point is located in the actual playstructure area, ensure that there is
enough area for the entire playstructure and border ( with protective surface material ) shown on
the layout drawing. Using a spike to mark the starting point measure out in all directions to
confirm the location is correct.

4) Now that you have your starting point located, you can proceed to layout the channel
sections locations.

ONGROUND INSTALLATION -
STEPS FOR ONGROUND INSTALLATION:
1) laying out and levelling channel sections for main body of playstrucure
2) assembly of playstructure posts and decks
3) laying out and levelling channel sections for components
4) installation of components
5) checking
6) installing protective surface

1) LAYING OUT AND LEVELLING CHANNEL SECTIONS FOR MAIN BODY OF
PLAYSTRUCTURE:

Now that the starting point is located, lay the longest channel section in the proper location. This
long channel section should be located below the
main body of the playstrucure in the appropriate
location, (with the channel flanges downward) \
according to the layout drawing. Next, level this ' @ 508 10 50F] \
long channel section (SEE FIG. 1) in both A
directions end to end and side to side. Do this by
digging down (with a shovel) or driving down (with
a sledge hammer) making the channel level in both
directions. If using a sledgehammer, be sure only
to hit the channel on the edges and not in the
middle, do so could cause bending of the channel. FIG.1

LEVEL CHANNEL END TO END—\.\

HENDERSON RECREATION EQUIPMENT LIMITED. HINTROPAG.WP6



Page 5 of 7

When the first channel section is
CROSS TIES ROSS TIES CROSS TIES proPerly pOSitioned and |eV9|, begin
. e L to set the cross ties in the proper
locations (at a right angle to the first
channel) according to the layout
NG CHANNEL ; drawing provided. Next, using the
/3 SECTON | first channel section as a level
" guide, ensure that the cross ties are
i ~'Zalso level in both directions.

Ensure that the cross ties located at
FIG.2 the ends of the first channel section
is 1/2" in from the end. This 1/2" will allow
space for the welds at these corners. When the

o= L= ——= cross ties are properly positioned and level lay
— = the next long channel section into position at the
— L end of the cross ties. Again ensure that this
PamaitamN M‘E Agou%%fm —eesms— | | channel section is Ic_avel both ways. Wh_en these
B g 2 long channel sections and the cross ties are
L/ =l ‘ properly positioned and level, check (SEE FIG.
— - = 3) that they are square. Do this by measuring
LS, the diagonal distance from corner to corner.
Kl This measurement must be equal before
FIG.3 proceeding.

The next step is to place tack welds at the joints of the laid out channel sections. A tack weld is
a small temporary 1/4" to 3/8" weld, that could be broken if adjustments are required. Place 1
tack weld on the 4 corners of the channel at each channel section joint. Next, mark with a pencil
or marker, the playstructure posts locations on the channel, as per your layout drawings.

2) ASSEMBLY OF PLAYSTRUCTURE POSTS AND DECKS:

Now that the locations have been marked on the channel, locate the numbered posts for the
appropriate locations according to the layout and 3-d drawing. Next, select the end corner post
on the highest deck and stand this post upright in the appropriate location on the channel.
Ensure that the post is positioned with the pre drilled holes in the same direction as shown on the
3-d drawing. Next, with the post sitting squarely on the channel and in the proper place, check to
see that the post is plumb on two sides.

If the post is plumb on both sides, tack FIG.4
weld in an “x” pattern. This “x” pattern _ )
must be tack welded quickly because F

cooling of welds causes shrinkage and 5o
will cause post to tilt out of plumb. If the

post is not plumb in either direction,

determine which way it is leaning. You

will than tack weld on the opposite side to
which it is leaning. Then hold the post

level and place the 3 other tack welds.

Before continuing ensure that the post is

plumb and welded squarely onto the

channel.

———— CHANNEL SECTIONS

A

=

HENDERSON RECREATION EQUIPMENT LIMITED. HINTROPAG.WP6



Page 6 of 7

Now, use the same procedure (as for the first post) to plumb, the second post.

Ensuring that the posts sit squarely on the channel helps to keep the posts aligned on the long
channel sections.

Next, lift the appropriate deck or deckframe into position and connect to the posts with two 3/8" x
1" buttonhead cap screws. While holding the deck level, stand the next 2 posts in place and
attach to the deck with two 3/8" x 1" buttonhead cap screws. Do not allow excessive movement
during this procedure because the tack welds may break. Next, plumb these posts and set
squarely on the channel and tack weld as explained previously.

When the plastisol deck or deckframe has been secure at both ends, the posts should be raised
or lowered, in order to achieve proper deck height. Remember, that the deck heights shown on
the layout drawing are measured from the finish grade. All posts must be plumb and deck must
be level. Next if any of these posts supports a slide pole or wavy slide pole or tower climber or
corkscrew or roof, install it now according to component installations. This will help to maintain a
constant measurement between the posts and make more sturdy.

Now that you have assembled your first four posts and plastisol deck or deckframe you may
proceed to assemble the remainder of the posts with either plastisol decks or deckframes. Do
this by physically placing the adjacent plastisol decks or deckframes on the channel and marking
the next posts locations on the channel. Remove the plastisol deck or deckframe from this area
and prepare the next post installation and assemble deck and post as previously described.
Continue this process until all decks and posts are in the appropriate place.

Where a connecting component such as a bridge or crawl tunnel is used, refer to the layout
drawing for measurements to locate the next post holes. Place the plastisol deck or deckframe
on the channel to complete locating the posts positions. Remove the plastisol deck or deckframe
and prepare the post installation as previously described.

After all decks and connecting components are levelled and tack welded to the channel sections
place continuous welds on all joints where to this point only tack welds are located. Please chip
of any weld scale and paint (dark brown metal rust paint) all welded joints to prevent rusting.

3) LAYING OUT AND LEVELLING CHANNEL SECTIONS FOR COMPONENTS:

See the layout drawing regarding layout of the appropriate length channel sections for the
installation of each component. Complete the marking and levelling and tack welding of all
channel for all the components, before continuing.

4) INSTALLATION OF COMPONENTS:

See the attached pages for further information on the installation instruction for each component.
All component installation instructions ask you to set the component in the appropriate location
and alternatively prepare the sub-grade . This means - At the base of the each individual
component, place a channel section where the ground attachment (examples - ground legs,
ground pipes) would have entered the ground (if this where in-ground installed). Again ensure
that this channel section is level both ways and tack weld channel sections together. Next
determine the finish height of the components (ensure that slide exit allow water to shed off of
the slide bedway). Using a metal cut-off saw cut the ground attachment to the proper length.
Attach the component to the deck and attach the ground attachment as described on the
component installation instruction and tack weld the it to the channel section. Continue this
process for all components. Lastly, place continuous welds on all joints where to this point only
tack welds are located. Please chip off any weld scale and paint (dark brown metal rust paint) all

welded joints to prevent rusting.

5) CHECKING:
Ensure that all posts are plum on all sides. Make sure all decks are level and to the exact deck

HENDERSON RECREATION EQUIPMENT LIMITED. HINTROPAG.WP6



Page 7 of 7

height as shown on layout drawings. Ensure that all components attach to decks as per
instructions, no gaps exist due to looseness or misalignment of parts. Next, ensure that all
fasteners used throughout the process are firmly secured. Finally, ensure that all joints which
require a weld has a good, solid, continuous weld.

6) INSTALL PROTECTIVE SURFACING:

Install protective surface material when the installation of all equipment is completed.
The protective surfacing should be evenly distributed and raked level. The playground
should not be opened until this step is completed.

FINAL NOTES

INSTALLATION:
While installing any playground equipment, if the site must be left unattended, make

sure the area is left safe. Clean-up all tools, cover all open ground holes and erect a
snow fence or other barrier to keep children out of the area.

Installation of playground equipment should be carried out strictly in accordance with
the manufactures/designers recommendations.

RECYCLING:
Many of our packaging materials can be recycled. Please take the time to separate and

deliver them to a recycle centre. THANK-YOU.

TECHNICAL SERVICES:
If you have any questions or concerns regarding the installation of your PLAYSTEEL

playstructure, call Henderson Recreation Equipment Limited at:
PHONE: 1-800-265-5462 toll-free
FAX: 1-519-426-8142

MAIL: Henderson Recreation Equipment Limited

11 Gilbertson Drive,
P.O. Box 68,
Simcoe, Ontario,
Canada, N3Y 4K8

PLEASE NOTE, THE FOLLOWING ATTACHED PAGES ARE YOUR COMPONENT
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS, AS REQUIRED FOR YOUR PLAYSTRUCTURE.

HENDERSON RECREATION EQUIPMENT LIMITED. HINTROPAG.WP6



Page 8 of 8

Torque Requirements

The following are target torque values for typical fasteners. The actual values shouid be
determined by means of a torque wrench. The torque values given are (unless otherwise noted)
typical for all lengths of the given fastener size.

Size Description Torque in*lbs
1/4" Carriage Bolt 66
5/16" Carriage Bolt 132
3/8" Carriage Bolt 240
7/16" Carriage Bolt 600
1/2" Carriage Bolt 600
3/8" Eye Bolt 240
3/8" Machine Bolt 240
7/16" x 2 1/2" Machine Bolt 600
7/16" Machine Bolt 384
1/2" Machine Bolt 600
5/16" Truss Bolt 132
3/8" x 3/4" Button head Cap Screw 540
3/8" Button head Cap Screw 240
3/8" Flat Head Hex Socket Cap Screw |240
5/16" Hex Head Lag Screw 132
3/8" Hex Head Lag Screw 240
3/8" x 1/4" Set Screw 130
3/8" x 3/8" Set Screw 240
1/2" x 1/2" Set Screw 316

11 Gilbertson Drive P.O.Box 68 Simcoe, Ontario, Canada N3Y 4K8 1-800-265-5462 Fax (519) 426-1132
© 2006 Henderson Recreation Equipment Limited. All rights reserved. Specifications are subject to change without notice.



AVaS\
=/
i s—.. .
3" Set 3" Button Cap
Screw Torx w/Pin

O

3/8" Flat Washer 5/16" Flat Washer

© ©
= =

=

‘ex Nut Lock Nut
w/ Nylon Locking

Typical Hardware Key

(For Identification of Parts)

3 Machine
Bolts

L1

T-Nut

o

—

N /]

==
=

3" Carringe
Bolt

O

Camtainer Nut

5/16" Quick Link

) (©

Barrel Nut

O

Spenco Nut



chd"’ OI'I Nut Insert Tool

reaeation equipment Emited

Tools Required
Impact Gun or Imperial socket set

Parts Included
Nut Insert Tool & extra nut inseris

BOLT THICK STAR NUT INSERT
WASHERS / WASHER
Step One: Locate Parts
Determine location of either the
missing nut insert (go to step 2) or ‘ L j
(LE

loose nut insert (go to Step 3).

Step Two: Installing A Missing Nut Insert

Ensure that the nut insert tool looks as per the figure
shown. Fully insert the nut insert into the 13.6 mm
diameter hole. While holding handle, tighten down
the bolt with an Impact Gun. Remove the tool by
unscrewing it from the secured nut insert.

Step Three: Tightening A Loose Nut Insert

Ensure that the nut insert tool looks as per figure
shown but without the nut insert. Fully screw the
bolt into the nut insert which is in the 13.6 mm
diameter hole. While holding handle, tighten down
the holt with an Impact Gun. Remove the tool by %
unscrewing it from the secured nut insert.

HANDLE

Final Step: Check
Do a final check to make sure that the Nut Inserts
are tightened securely.

Page 1 of 1
Last Updoted - 03/04/2015
11 Gilbertson Drive P.0. Box 68 Simcoe, Ontario, Conadu  N3Y 4K8 1-800-265-5462 Fax (519} 426-1132
© 2006 Henderson Recreation Equipment Limited. All rights reserved. Specifications are subject o change without nofite. La
\



Due to hardware shortages, we have replaced the
locking flange nut with a 5/16 flatwasher and lock
nut 3/8”-16 UNC.

Wherever you see this locking flange nut in the
installation instructions, please substitute with a
washer and locknut.



Page 1 of 8

Henderson

recrestion eqvipment aalad

In-Ground Installation

Instructions for
PlaySteel FIT & MAX

11 Gilbertson Drive P.0. Box 68 Simcoe, Ontario, Canada N3Y 4K8 1-800-265-5462
© 2018 Henderson Recreation Equipment Limited. All rights reserved. Specifications are subject to change without notice.



Page 2 of 8

Please take the time to review this very IMPORTANT information concerning the installation of
your new Henderson Recreation Equipment Play Structure. To assist you with the installation of
your new play structure, we have listed a few important details for you to consider that will help
to ensure there are no unnecessary delays and additional costs for the installation of your
equipment. If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact your sales
representative or the installation coordinator.

Information Included in this Package

Component Installation Instructions
In-ground Method Installation Instructions
Layout Drawings / 3d Drawings

Packing Slip / Customer Count-sheet

Tools Provided for Installation

Tamper Resistant Key Torx #45

Tools Required for Installation

Allen Socket, 7/32"

Allen Socket, 3/8”

Tamper Resistant Socket T-45T
Bolt Cutters

Claw Hammer

Drill, 1/2” Heavy Duty and Variable Speed
Drill Bit Set

Levels, 24", 48"

Pliers

Pry Bar

Ratchets, 3/8”, 2" ¢/w Extension
Round File

Rubber Mallet

Screwdriver Set

Sockets, Deep 2" to 34", 10mm
Square, Small Corner Square
Tape Measures, 20', 25, 100’
Tin Snips

Utility Knife

Vice Grips

Wire Cutters

Wrenches, 3/8” to 34", 10mm

Utility Locates

Tools Required for Site Layout

Line Level (50' minimum)
Plumb Bob

Stakes (for Locating)
Spray Paint

Equipment Required for Installation

Auger, 12" Diameter

Chainsaw (for Wood Border)

Cleanup Supplies, Bucket and Clean Rags
Extension Cord, 50’

Generator, 4000 Watt (or Eq. Power Source)
Jack All Jack

Rakes

Shovels

Sledge Hammer

Water / Water Source

Wheelbarrow

Material Required for Post Support

Carriage Bolt, 3/8” x 4” (2 per Ground Hole)
Chain, 4/0 Coil 16” Long (1 per Ground Hole)
Flat Washers, 3/8” (2 per Ground Hole)

Lock Nuts, 3/8" (2 per Ground Hole)

Wood, 2” x 4” x 2' (3 per Ground Hole)

If installation of your equipment will require digging or excavation, it is important that the
underground locations of utilities such as electric, gas, telephone, cable, water or any other
private or underground obstructions are known prior to excavation work commencing. Failure to
complete this necessary step may result in damage to the underground services or cause a
potentially dangerous situation.

Contact your local providers to have this service performed. The utility representative should
leave a document with you to indicate there is no conflict with the area designated for the new
play structure.

11 Gilbertson Drive P.0.Box 68 Simcoe, Ontario, Canada N3Y 4K8 1-800-265-5462
© 2018 Henderson Recreation Equipment Limited. All rights reserved. Specifications are subject to change without notice.



Page 3 of 8

Play Structure Site Excavation Details

All play structures must be installed on a flat and level surface to ensure that the end result is
compliant with the CSA (Canada) or ASTM (U.S.) standard. Depending on the physical site, the
type of containment border and protective surfacing material chosen, there are several methods
of site preparation that will produce acceptable results. Pit Depths or Border Heights will vary
depending on surfacing material.

Some examples of the installation types are shown below in sectional
views. In all cases, the grade on which the protective surfacing will AWARNING

be installed p’nust be FLAT and LEVE!.. The perimeter dlmensmns of installation Over J Moy Surmace Bt
the protective surface zone required for your equipment are | M ResulinSerious injury Or Death
indicated on the drawings that were provided to you.

Filter cloth, drainage tiles, borders or protective surfacing material should not be installed prior to
the installation of the play structure as any of these can be easily damaged due to the
construction activity.

1. TYPICAL 127 DEPTH PIT ON RELATIVELY LEVEL GRADE

12.06

™ [305mm)
FINISHED GRADE

f AREA MUST SE FLAT AND LEVEL i

Typically used for loose fill protective surface materials swch as sund, yruvel, woed chips oad enginesred wood fibers.
Best for containing loase fill moterials und mointaining a rigid border.

2. TYPICAL 12" DEFTH PIT ON SLOPING GRADE

FINISHED GRADE

. nm
{365mm)

— RETAINING WALL

f AREA MUST BE FLAT AND LEVEL {

3. INSTALLED ON FINISHED GRADE - MUST BE FLAT AND LEVEL

1240
[305mm)

BORDER
FINISHED GRADE

I AREA MUST BE FLAT AND LEVEL 1

Eosiest and most cost effactive if grade conditions allow. However it moy be difficult to mointoin the border
in place when using loose fill moterisls do to the sutward pressure of the luose fill material.

11 Gilbertson Drive P.0. Box 68 Simcoe, Ontario, Canada N3Y 4K8 1-800-265-5462
© 2018 Henderson Recreation Equipment Limited. All rights reserved. Specifications are subject to change without notice.



Page 4 of 8

Understanding Your Layout Drawing

Before beginning the installation of your play structure, study your layout drawing, 3d drawing,
and component installation instructions carefully.

IMPORTANT
The required site dimensions are marked on the layout drawing and should be

compared to the actual area to ensure that the play structure will fit. This overall
bordered area includes the actual play structure plus a minimum protective surface
area that extends to cover the zone of use. Note any no-encroachment zones (Canada
only) on your layout drawing. This extra space is required for certain play components
such as slides, swings and certain rotating equipment and is intended to allow
pedestrian traffic near the play equipment in use while minimizing the risk of injury to

| pedestrians. Depending on the layout arrangement, a no-encroachment zone does not

require protective surfacing but must be free of obstructions that would hinder free
pedestrian movement. [

Your layout drawing is used to identify post locations. The numbers at the post bases coincide
with the numbers on the bottoms of the actual structure posts.

PlaySteel Fit & Max compass Locate the hole closest gﬂ v
to the bottom end of the post to determine side 0. i -

21
You will use these to orient the post in the appropriate direction within the site. A post compass is
provided on your layout drawing that identifies your unique post direction. Your layout drawing is
also marked with a scale key that can be used to obtain additional measurements not directly

provided.

Laying Out Your Play Structure

Always begin by measuring the prepared site to ensure that it is large enough to safely contain
your play structure, including all required safety zones. If the site is not large enough, your play
structure will not comply with the CSA (Canada) or the ASTM (U.S.) standard.

Unless otherwise specified, face the play structure so that any stainless steel slides face north or
east to avoid heating by the sun.

It is generally easier to install a play structure from the lowest to the highest deck. Lower decks
are typically supported by shorter posts. Shorter posts are easier to stand and balance than taller
posts. Once the lower decks are installed, they can be used to balance the taller posts and decks.

Your layout drawing will contain a starting dimension from the edge of the site to the lowest deck.
Other optional starting points will also be dimensioned. Use the scale key for measurements if
you wish to start at a location not directly dimensioned. In certain circumstances it may be
beneficial to assemble the play structure starting in areas that are dimensionally critical. An
example of this may be when you are required to mate a wheelchair ramp or bridge with an
existing concrete curb. In this scenario it would be prudent to assemble the play structure
starting with that wheelchair ramp or bridge.

Once you have determined a starting point, translate this point into the prepared site by
measuring in from the edge of the site. Placement of this point is very important because all
other points depend on its accuracy. Once the starting point is located in the prepared site,
confirm that there is enough area in the opposite directions to safely contain the play structure.

Now that you have your starting point located, begin to layout the rest of the post locations. You
can layout post locations by measuring with a tape measure and marking the location with a stake
(or spray paint), or by using the physical component. For example, if installing a deck, set the
deck in the appropriate location and mark the locations of the posts with stakes (or spray paint).
Remove the deck and use the stakes (or spray paint) to indicate where to auger the holes.

11 Gilbertson Drive P.0. Box 68 Simcoe, Ontario, Canada N3Y 4K8 1-800-265-5462
© 2018 Henderson Recreation Equipment Limited. All rights reserved. Specificotions are subject to change without notice.




Page 5 of 8

Drilling Ground Holes

Once post locations are marked, auger ground holes for them. Hole depth may need adjustment
based on the geographical location of the installation site. High frost areas may require a deeper
hole. It may be necessary to dig out the bottom of the hole by shovel after the power auger has
been removed to ensure proper depth.

: ":~'j,=Ef %T_Tj 240
ol % ok [610mm)
| ) [914mm] "'f ... i
a7 | mame |
I [305mm]
| e |
[385mm]
Posl # 1 Post #
Cap
IMPORTANT
All included installation drawings ot 0 s Eesomn
assume a 48" deep hole. If you :; ‘ 2
have asked for a different ground 2 -
hole depth, the post length supplied " I
to you will already be adjusted to 60 0
match your required depth. In this 75 75
case it is your responsibility to adjust o @
your ground hole depths accordingly. kL. =
Failure to do so could result in your = =
play structure being too high or too = ey
low once the protective surfacing has 185 185
been added to the site. 180 180
Always confirm the depth your posts 95 196
have been cut for by finding the i R -
depth number on the Post Holes page = =
included within this package. il i
270 270 §
T T
300 st 300
315 346
320 17,53 330
345 345 Puge § 0 24

11 Gilbertson Drive P.0. Box 68 Simcoe, Ontario, Canada N3Y 4K8 1-800-265-5462
© 2018 Henderson Recreation Equipment Limited. All rights reserved. Specifications are subject to change without notice.



Page 6 of 8

Supporting The Play Structure

Once four post holes have been drilled, locate the appropriate numbered posts according to the
layout drawing. Stand the posts upright in the ground holes and ensure that they are positioned in
the appropriate direction identified by the post compass. Lift the deck into position and fasten
using the hardware identified in the deck installation instruction.

Once the deck has been connected at all four
corners, the posts should be raised in order to
achieve the proper deck height. To brace the
posts in place you will need a way to support
them. Start by drilling out two 7/16” holes in
one 2’ length of 2” x 4”. The holes should be
7" apart and centred on the board in both
directions. Using a 16” length of chain, two
3/8” x 4" carriage bolts, two 3/8" flat washers,
and two 3/8” locknuts, fasten the chain around —— A .
the post and tighten to the board. Tighten — ()
until the brace does not move along the post. e e

A rubber mallet can be used to test the % il

strength of your brace. Support the 2” x 4”
brace with two other 2” x 4” boards on either
side of the ground hole. To raise or lower your
deck, slightly loosen the nut, adjust the height
and retighten.

IMPORTANT
The deck heights shown on the layout drawing are measured from finished grade. If

the site has been excavated for 12" protective surfacing, a 12" high deck will measure
24" from the sub-grade to the top of the deck.

When arranging braces for a deck it is
necessary to alter the directions of the
braces under each post. The deck will be
unstable if all four braces are facing the
same direction.

Whenever you can, install components
such as vertical rail panels, turning bars,
plastic activity panels, and slide hoods as
you go. These will help keep your decks
square and rigid as you continue drilling more holes and adding more decks to your play

structure.

Continue to assemble the play structure following the procedures that have been outlined thus
far. Post locations for attaching decks can be found by measuring out with a tape measure or by
using the physical part as a guide.

For connecting components such as bridges or crawl tunnels, refer to the layout drawing or
individual instructions for measurements to locate their corresponding post holes.

Continually check your dimensions to make sure you are running true within the site. Each
component that is added to the play structure makes it more difficult to readjust the direction of
the play structure. If the unit is veering off in any direction that may cause your protective
surfacing zone to be smaller than anticipated, correct the problem before continuing to install the
remaining components.

11 Gilbertson Drive P.0. Box 68 Simcoe, Ontario, Canada N3Y 4K8 1-800-265-5462
© 2018 Henderson Recreation Equipment Limited. All rights reserved. Specifications are subject to change without notice.




Page 7 of 8

Component Installation

Once all decks and connecting components have been attached, it is time to install all the
components that connect the play structure and the ground. These components include slides,
climbers, and stairs. The attached individual installation instructions will detail ground hole
locations and the assembly procedure for these components.

Most multiple deck play structures contain infill panels. These are easy to miss on the layout and
3d drawings, but they must be installed to ensure a safe playground. The customer count-sheet
will identify the number of infill panels that have been shipped and should be installed on your
play structure.

Checking

Once assembly is complete, do a final check before proceeding. Ensure that all posts are plumb
on all sides. All decks should be level and adjusted to the correct height for the amount of
protective surfacing required. Ensure all components are attached per their instructions. Finally,
ensure that all fasteners are tight and firmly secured.

Concrete Footings

Concrete should be poured only after all posts, decks and components are properly and securely
installed. While adding concrete to the ground holes, prevent splashing on the equipment. As the
ground hole is being filled, use a shovel to stir the concrete to remove any air pockets. Fill the
ground hole completely to sub-grade level.

After the concrete had been poured, ensure that all posts and decks have remained level and
plumb. The recommended setting time for concrete is 24 to 48 hours. After the concrete has set,
remove all wooden braces and chain. These may pose a hazard if left in the protective surfacing.

Note: 1 cubic yard (27 cubic feet) of ready-mix concrete will fill approximately nine 12" diameter
48" deep ground holes.

Protective Surfacing Installation

Install protective surface material after all concrete footings have been placed and set, as well as
all wooden braces have been removed. The protective surfacing should be evenly distributed and
raked level. The playground should not be opened until this step is complete.

Installation Safety

While installing any playground equipment, if the site must be left unattended, make sure the
area is left safe. Clean up all tools, cover all open ground holes, and erect a snow fence or other
barrier to keep children out of the area.

Installation of playground equipment should be carried out strictly in accordance with the
manufacturer’s recommendations.

Recycling

Many of our packaging materials can be recycled. Please take the time to separate and deliver
them to a recycling centre. Thank you!

11 Gilbertson Drive P.0. Box 68 Simcoe, Ontario, Canada N3Y 4K8 1-800-265-5462
© 2018 Henderson Recreation Equipment Limited. All rights reserved. Specifications are subject to change without notice.



Page 8 of 8

Torgue Requirements

The following are target torque values for typical fasteners. The actual values should be
determined by means of a torque wrench. The torque values given are (unless otherwise noted)
typical for all lengths of the given fastener size.

Size Description Torque in*lbs
1/4" Carriage Bolt 66
5/16" Carriage Bolt 132
3/8" Carriage Bolt 240
7/16" Carriage Bolt 600
1/2" Carriage Bolt 600
3/8" Eye Bolt 240
3/8" Machine Boit 240
7/16" x 2 1/2" Machine Bolt 600
7/16" Machine Bolt 384
1/2" Machine Bolt 600
5/16" Truss Bolt 132
3/8" x 3/4" Button head Cap Screw 540
3/8" Button head Cap Screw 240
3/8" Flat Head Hex Socket Cap Screw |240
5/16" Hex Head Lag Screw 132
3/8" Hex Head Lag Screw 240
3/8" x 1/4" Set Screw 130
3/8" x 3/8" Set Screw 240
1/2" x 1/2" Set Screw 316

11 Gilbertson Drive P.0. Box 68 Simcoe, Ontario, Canada N3Y 4K8 1-800-265-5462
© 2018 Henderson Recreation Equipment Limited. All rights reserved. Specifications are subject to change without notice.



Typical Hardware Key
(For Identification of Parts)

P\
N/,

A

4
/
AN

|l|
[T

3" Set 3" Button Cap 3" Machine 3" Carriage 5/16" Quick Link
Screw Torx w/Pin Bolts Bolt

3/8" Flat Washer 5/16" Flat Washer

O

_,

© ©
™ O

ex Nut Lock Nut T-Nut Camtainer Nut Barrel Nut Spenco Nut
w/ Nylon Locking

| ©
ne




chdﬁll OI'I Nut Insert Tool

recreation squipment lmited

Tools Required

Impact Gun or Imperial socket set

Parts Included
Nut Insert Tool & extra nut inserts

BOLT THICK STAR NUT INSERT
WASHERS / WASHER

Step One: Locate Purts

Determine location of either the
missing nut insert (go to step 2) or
loose nut insert {go to Step 3).

Step Two: Installing A Missing Nut Insert

Ensure that the nut insert tool looks as per the figure
shown. Fully insert the nut insert into the 13.6 mm
diameter hole. While holding handle, tighten down
the bolt with an Impact Gun. Remove the tool by
unscrewing it from the secured nut insert.

Step Three: Tightening A Loose Nut Insert

Ensure that the nut insert tool looks as per figure
shown but without the nut insert. Fully screw the
bolt into the nut insert which is in the 13.6 mm
diameter hole. While holding handle, tighten down
the bolt with an Impact Gun. Remove the tool by = )
unscrewing it from the secured nut insert.

HANDLE

Final Step: Check
Do a final check to make sure that the Nut Inserts
are tightened securely.

Page 1 of 1

Last Updated - 03/04/2015

11 Gilbertson Drive P.0.Box 68 Simcoe, Ontario, Canada N3Y 4K8 1-800-265-5462 Fax (519) 426-1132

© 2006 Henderson Recreation Equipment Limited. All rights reserved. Specifications are subject to change without notice.



Due to hardware shortages, we have replaced the
locking flange nut with a 5/16 flatwasher and lock
nut 3/8”-16 UNC.

Wherever you see this locking flange nut in the
installation instructions, please substitute with a
washer and locknut.



PIPE COMPONENT AND DOUBLE SWEDGED GROUND LEG DETAIL

—PIPE COMPONENT

~——SELF TAPPING SCREW

I!‘:-_T —
%

r—¢

—

N

DOUBLE SWEDGED GROUND LEG
~—————(1M-P1-GND10800-00 PLEASE NOTE EACH END
IS SWEDGEDTO FIT VARYING PIPE DIAMETERS)
INSERTED INTO THE PIPE COMPONENT AND
SECURED WITH A SELF TAPPING SCREW AND
| MAY NEED TO BE CUT TO FIT YOUR SPECIFIC
GROUND HOLE DEPTH.




Henderson

Motion Toy

See Below For Incdluded Modules

recreation equipment Kmited

This Instruction Applies To The Following Modules :

MT005 - Whale Motion Toy MT221 - Fire Rescue Motion Toy
MT006 - Car Metion Toy MT225 - Whale Motion Toy
MT007 - Bird Motion Tay MT226 - Train Motion Toy
MTO11- Train Motion Toy MT227 - Horse Motion Toy
MT013 - Dino Motion Toy MT228 - Bulldozer Motion Toy
MT014 - Rhino Motion Tay MT230 - Elephant Motion Toy
MT021 - Elephant Motion Toy MT231 - Jet Boat Motion Toy
MT213 - Shark Motion Toy MT232 - Airplane Motion Toy
MT216 - SUV Motion Toy MT233 - Triceratops Motion Toy
MT1217 - Jet Motion Toy MT234 - Race Car Motian Toy
MT218 - Mr. Crabby Motion Toy MT235 - Motorcycle Motion Toy
MT220 - Pig Motion Toy MT1239 - Canoe Motion Toy

MT-240 - Motorcycle Spring Rider
MT246 - Puppy Spring Rider

STEP 2

Parts List 18.00 {457} ——
1 Motion Toy Assembly n

1M-SA-GND00500-01  Motion Toy Ground Leg 12.00[305] ——

15-SA-PSP04700-00 Spring Assembly [
4 27-0606 Button Cap Tarx w/Pin 3/8" x 1-1/2"
4 27-0610 Button Cap Torx w/Pin 3/8" x 2-1/2" 36.00[914] ——
4 41-0600 Lock Nut w/ Nylon Locking 3/8"
4 4R-0603 Barrel Nut 3/8" x 3/4" |
12 50500 Flot Washer 5/16" §/5 w/ 3/8" hole
12 5F-0800 Flat Washer 1/2"
_S —_—
= e e —
. ___i 3

ll,' P~
H\JD\ / |
= 0 I YT ") B E—
& |II (1829] ———
= .
2-1/2" Button Cap, 5/16" Flat Washer, !
1/2" Flat Washer, Barrel Nut (x4)
|
|IIII
\
\\
*
L \\

1-1/2" Button Cap, 5/16" Flat Washers, e

1/2" Flat Washers, Lock Nut (x4} e

STEP 1 /

" Page 1 of 1
s Last Updated - 10/24/2017

11 Githertion Drive P.0. Bax 68 Shnses, Ortorlo, Cansda N3TAKD 1-300-265-5452 Fax (519) 4261132
© 2006 Handarcen Recrextion Eqsipment Limited. All ights reserved. Spedficatiens are sublact ta changs witboud setico.




Hendewson

recrzobios squipment Hemited

Transfer Station
See Below For Included Modules

This Instruction Applies To The Fo_llowing Modules :

ST092 & ST102 - Transfer Station 2FT
ST093 & ST103 - Transfer Statien 3FT
$T094 & ST104 - Transfer Statien 4FT
ST095 & ST105 - Tronsfer Statien 5FT

Parts List

2 GND10000
2 HDRO1300
2

1 DCK02500
1

1 STR03500
24 21-0604
2 210608
2 41-0600
16 4N-0600
26 5F-0500

Transfer Station Ground Leg
Stair Barrier Rail- Upper 16"
Transfer Step Hondrails
Transfer Deck

Accessible Stair

Transfer Station Step

Button Cap Torx w/Pin 3/8" x1"
Button Cap Torx w/Pin 3/8" x 2"
Lock Nut w/ Nylon Locking 3/8"
Locking Flange Nut 3/8"

Flat Washer 5/16" §/S w/ 3/8" Hale

DECKHOLESUSED (o co do o oo o= o/

Steﬁ ! Ste i: - \ \
|
A A
° S
14
B ”\
- | - ] -
1" Button Cap Torx, Flat Washer 1" Button Cap Torx, Flat Washer

(x4)

L]

Locking Flange Nut (x2)

1" Button Cop Torx, Flot Washers, 1" Button Cap Torx, Flat Washers,

Locking Flange Nut (x8)

A\ Ud

000ad
00000
000000
000004
00000
0000
oo

@
&
L &®

o Stepl

1" Button Cap Torx, Flot Washers, 2" Button Cap Torx , Flat Washer,
Locking Flange Nut (x2) Lock Nut {x2) Locking Flange Nut (x2)
JFFICE USE ONLY ) 06/28/202
PLAYSTEEL SQ PLAYSTEEL MAX PLAYSTEEL FIT ORBIS PLAYTOTS PAGE 10F 1}
N/A N/A N/A



Henderson

recreotion cquipment Kmited

Accessible Step Deck

See Below For Included Modules

This Instruction Applies To The Following Modules :

ST061  Accessible Step Deck 12" (1 Steps)
ST063  Accessible Step Deck 24" {2 Steps)
ST067 Accessible Step Deck 48" {5 Steps)
ST068  Accessible Step Deck 48" {5 Steps)

Parts List

BPNO56
BPNO57
(LPOOT

HDRO86

— NN

Accessible Step Deck Upper (37")
Accessible Step Deck Lower (51")
1.315" Tubing Clamp

Accessible Step Deck Handrail
Accessible Stair

12 21-0604 - Button Cap Torx w/ Pin 3/8" x 1"
2T-0610 - Button Cap Torx w/ Pin 3/8" x 1-1/2"

8  41-0601 - SSLock Nut 3/8"-16 UNC .41h-11/16W
4N-0600 - Locking Flange Nut 3/8"

12 5F-0500 - Flat Washer 5/16" S/S w/ 3/8" Hole

DECK HOLES USED ;i =
Siep ] _ J‘
|
r 9 |

1" Button Cop, Flat Washer (x8)

i" Bution Cap, Flat Washer,

C/ Step |

Locking Flange Nut (x4}
=
e=
€2
g
1-1/2" Button Cap Torx, Locknut {x6)

OFFICE USE ONLY _ 05/22/2020
PLAYSTEEL S0 PLAYSTEEL MAX PLAYSTEEL FIT ORBIS PLAYTOTS PAGE 10F I
N/A B5-5T061-03 B3-ST061-05  B4-ST061-05 N/A N/A

B5-51063-04 B3-ST063-05  B4-ST063-04
B5-ST067-00 B3-ST067-00  B4-5T067-00
B5-5T068-04

B3-ST068-05

B4-ST068-05




H‘ﬂdc" on Double Tot Poly Slide 3'

e e _ - ' 51213

Parts List

PSLO1301 3’ Double Tot Poly Slide
GND00100  Universal Ground Leg Mount
GND00200 Universal Ground Leg
SHP05000  Plastic String Guard

Tl i

1¢-0512 - Carringe Bolt 5/16" x 3"
2T-0604 - Button Cap Torx w/ Pin 3/8" x 1"
27-0608 - Button Cap Torx w/ Pin 3/8" x 2"
4(-0500 - Camtainer Nut 5/16"
41-0600 - Lock Nut w/ Nylon Locking 3/8"

1 5F-0500 - Flat Washer 5/16" S/S w/ 3/8" Hole

= NN

- | =
DECKHOLESUSED (o 4o oo < co oa o/

1" Button Cap Torx, Flat Washer, :
Lock Nut (x2) f | 1 — 12.60320]
§ 1 T
— !
l' |
a —
i| | o —p— 1_
|I |
N |
1" Button Cap Tor Flut Washer
{x2)
Drill 7/16" Hole Through Slide =
{Drill From Outside In, Using g
String Guard as Guide) " Finish ] Step 1
‘ Grade
I I I I I IR I IR I IR IR I IR IR I I T Y T L
~—— Step 2
3" Carringe Bolt, Camtuiner Nut (x2) $2.90 (1304
| ~————— 51,

OFFICE USE ONLY 10/29/2011

PLAYSTEELSG PLAYSTEEL MAX “PLAYSTEEL FIT ORBIS PLAYTOTS "~ PAGE 10F1
N/A 85-51213-01 B4-51213:01 N/A N/A




OFFICE USE ONLY

Henderson

recrection squipment Hmited

The Big Curve Twister Slide 5'
SL175

Parts List

PSLO3300

GND00100
GNDO0200
GNDO01500
GND08300

The Big Curve Twister Slide 5'
Universal Ground Leg Mount
Universal Ground Leg

Slide Mid Suppert Mount
Twister Slide Mid Suppart Leg

— et By =t =t

21-0604 - Button Cap Torx w/ Pin 3/8" x 1"
2T-0608 - Button Cap Torx w/ Pin 3/8" x 2"
4L-0600 - Lock Nut w/ Nylon Lecking 3/8"

2 5F-0500 - Flat Washer 5/16" §/S w/ 3/8" Hole

W N~

—t

DECK HOLES USED

== i i
e oo wo o ce oo

i

Step ?

S

1" Button Cap Torx, Flat Washers,
Lock Nut {x2}

1" Button Cap Torx, Flat Washer
{x2)

2" Button Cap Torx, Flat Washer
(x2)

1" Button Cap Torx, Flat Washers, B
Lock Nut

Step 3 —

Finish

| 60.00[1524] — =]

VGrudeN

. 61,00 [1550] ——— e 12.60[320]

r 10.50[267]

10/31/201¢

PLAYSTEEL 50
N/A

PLAYSTEEL FIT
83-51175-01

* PLAYSTEEL MAX
B5-5L175-01

B4-5L175-01

ORBIS PAGE 10F1

PLAYTOTS
N/A N/A



Henderson

recreation squipment Rmited

B5 Double Slide Plastic Hood

B5-SH004-03

Parts List

4 BRK12800 Slide Hood Lug 1
PPN00800  B5 Double Slide Hood

-l

8  21-0604 - Button Cap Torx w/ Pin 3/8" x 1"
4 27-0606z - Button Cap Torx w/ Pin 3/8" x 1-1/2" {no locktite)
12 5F-0500 - Flot Washer 5/16" $/S w/ 3/8" Hole

Step || N~ ;
|0 ;
| | —NO LOCKTITE
| |
41
.0
1
e/
| b (]
|
|
1" Button Cap, Flat Washer (x8)
1-1/2" Button Cap, Flat Washer (x4)
— 48.001219] j\
A
0
I |
**Slide Hood Lug 1
fP _ |
| 1
8] o |
OFFICE USE ONLY - ) - 04/24/201
PLAYSTEEL SQ PLAYSTEEL MAX PLAYSTEEL FIT ORBIS PLAYTOTS PAGE 10F1
N/A B5-SH004-03 N/A N/A N/A



chdcuon B4 & B5 Single Slide Plastic Hood

recreation squipment Bmited _ i SH003

Parts List

BRK12800 Slide Hood Lug 1
BRK12800 Slide Hood Lug 2
PPNOO700 B4 85 Single Slide Hood

NN

8  2T-0604 - Button Cap Torx w/ Pin 3/8" x 1"
4  77-0606z - Button Cap Torx w/ Pin 3/8" x 1-1/2" (no locktite)
12 5F-0500 - Flot Washer 5/16" S/S w/ 3/8" Hole

|
| /—NO LOCKTITE

| 91—
1" Button Cap, Flat Washer (x8)
1-1/2" Button Cap, Flat Washer (x4)

- 4300[1097) —— =

D

N
N S D

Step 1

**Clide Hood Lug 1
Step 1
**Slide Hood Lug 2 —
T N
4 %,
N L
| L/ -
fr—— L/

OFFICE USE ONLY 04/24/201;

PLAYSTEEL SQ © PLAYSTEEL MAX PLAYSTEEL FIT ORBIS PLAYTOTS * PAGE 10F1
N/A B5-SHO03-01 B4-SH003-02 N/A N/A




chd“’ on Open Rail

recreation equipment Bmited PM021

Paris List

Stepl ——
1 BPNO1200  Open Rail
3 27-0604 - Button Cap Torx w/ Pin 3/8" x 1"

4N-0600 - Locking Flange Nut 3/8"
5F-0500 - Flat Washer 5/16" 5/S w/ 3/8" Hole

w ™

1" Button Cap, Flat Washer, Lotking Flange Nut (x2)

OFFICE USE ONLY B 05/17/2014

PLAYSTEEL SQ PLAYSTEEL MAX PLAYSTEEL FIT ORBIS PLAYTOTS PAGE 10F1
B5-PM021-03 B3-PM021-03 B4-PM021-00 N/A N/A



HCﬂdcuon Square & Rectangle Decks
DK008 & DK030

recreatios equipment Bmited

Parts List
1 Deck

4 21-0604 Button Cap Torx w/ Pin 3/8" x 1"
4 5F-0500 Flat Washer 5/16" S/ w/ 3/8" Hole

R —————

DECK HEIGHT VARIES
SEE PLAN VIEW DRAWING

1" Button Cap, Flat Washer {x4) Finish Grade

=

Playsteel FIT
Square Deck
3.5" Round Post

36.00 [914] —
- 39.50[1003]

36,00 [914] ——=

39.50 [1003] ———

Playsteel MAX
Square Deck

5" Round Post \

52.25[1327)

SCAR—Y ' [P

|
——]

Playsteel FIT
Rectangle Deck

3.5" Round Post

4300 1219) ——
53.00 [1346]

36.00[914) — 1

- 3950(1003]

|

e 4s501181] -

_— 5000[1270) —

05/12/201°

OFFICEUSEONLY ]

PLAYSTEEL S@ PLAYSTEEL MAX PLAYSTEEL FIT ORBIS PLAYTOTS - PAGE 10F1
B5-DK008-02 B3-DK008-02 B4-DK030-02 N/A N/&



Henderson Double Wave Climber

recreation equipment fimited _ See Below For Included Modules

Step 1
—— Step 2

Parts List

2 Double Wave Climber Panel
12 BRK00400 Sheet Plastic Bracket

24 21-0604 Button Cap Torx w/ Pin 3/8" x 1"
12 4R-0603 Barrel Nut 3/8" x 3/4"
24 5F-0600 Flat Washer 3/8"

81.50 [2070]

1" Button Cap Torx, Flat Washer,
Barrel Nut (x12)

9501765

OFFICE USE ONLY 11/04/2015

PLAYSTEEL SO ' PLAYSTEEL MAX PLAYSTEEL FIT ' ORBIS
N/A B5-CB506-00 83-CB506-00 N/A

PLAYTOTS  PAGE 10F1
N/A



HQIIC’CI'I OI'I Double Wave Climber

See Below For Included Modules

recreotion equipment Rmited
Parts List Step 1
Step 2
2 Double Wave Climber Panel a
12 BRKDD400 Sheet Plastic Bracket

24 21-0604 Button Cap Torx w/ Pin 3/8" x 1"
12 4R-0603 Barrel Nut 3/8" x 3/4"
24 5F-0600 Flat Washer 3/8"

[siep

~
m
. O o [N ! il
| . <o < o .
_ o = O o O E
1" Button Cap Torx, Flut Washer, o o |1°
Barrel Nut (x12) . O RN
L oo
ol O T A A7 T T AT et
L— 53.50 [1359] _—J
OFFICEUSEONLY 11/04/2015

PLAYSTEEL SO ' PLAYSTEEL MAX PLAYSTEELFT ORBIS PLAYTOTS PAGE 1 0F )
N/A B5-(B506-00 B3-CB506-00 N/A /A



Henderson Ring Climber

recrection equipment Keadted See Below For I_ntluded Modulg
This Instruction Applies To The Following Modules :

(B443 Ring Climber 3' — £ step3
(B444 Ring Climber 4' A ]
(8445 Ring Climber 5" _ Step

(B446  Ring Climber 6'
(B447 Ring Climber 7' i
(B448 Ring Climber 8' '
Parts List
1 Ring Climber — Step 2
1 Pole Connector
2 Safety Railing
8 2T-0604 - Button Cop Torx w/ Pin 3/8" x 1"
1 21-0610 - Button Cap Torx w/ Pin 3/8" x 2-1/2"
2 41-0600 - Lock Nut w/ Nylon Locking 3/8"
11 5F-0500 - Flot Washer 5/16" §/5 w/ 3/8" Hole
fio e
DECKHOLESUSED (e o< oo o oo o= o/
[ ' 7
[Step T] Step 7] i
o o N
| ——RQ%T =
L | E ] S —— E _%

1" Button Cap Torx, Flat Washer 1" Button Cap Torx, Flat Washer,
(x6) Lock Nut (x2)
.‘ - am =
i
-
=
2
=
— S
2-1/2" Butten Cap Torx, Flat Washer =
{x1) o
=
Finish J
Grode !
rrar s
13.00 [330] ‘J L
OFFICE USE ONLY 01/06/2020
~ PIAYSTEEL SO PLAYSTEEL MAX PLAVSTEEL FIT ORBIS — PLAYTOTS PAGE TOF1
N/A B5-(B443-01 B3-(B443-01 B4-(B443-01 N/A N/A
B5-(B444-01 B3-(B444-01 B4-(B444-01
B5-(B445-01 B3-(B445-01 B4-(B445-01
B5-(B446-01 B3-(B446-01 B4-(B446-01
B5-(B447-01 B3-CB447-01 B4-(B447-01

B5-(8448-01  B3-(B448-01  B4-(B448-01 B




Henderson

Ring Climber

recreotion equipmant Nmited ) ) See Below For Included Modules
This Instruction Applies To The Following Modules :
(8443 Ring Climber 3 ————— Step3
(B444 Ring Climber 4'
(B445 Ring Climber 5' Step |
(B446 Ring Climber 6’
(B447 Ring Climber 7'
(B448 Ring Climber 8'
Parts List
1 Ring Climber — Step?
1 Pole Connector
2 Safety Railing
8 27-0604 - Button Cap Torx w/ Pin 3/8" x 1"
1 21-0610 - Button Cap Torx w/ Pin 3/8" x 2-1/2"
2 41-0600 - Lock Nut w/ Nylon Locking 3/8"
11 5F-0500 - Flat Washer 5/16" §/5 w/ 3/8" Hole
| =
DECK HOLES USED c oo co o oo oe o/
StepT]
AN
1" Button Cap Torx, Flat Washer 1" Butten Cap Torx, Flat Washer,
{x6) Lock Nut {x2}
tep 3|
g
2-1/2" Button Cap Torx, Flat Washer =
(x1) =
Finish | i
Grode - 1 ]
[Forsrossacs I ITTT I T T [rarara AT i AT W AT AT AT AT A AT
13.00 [330] -—‘ L
OFFICE USE ONLY 01/06/2020
~ PLAYSTEEL SO PLAYSTEEL MAX ~ PLAYSTEEL FIT ORBIS PLAYTOTS PAGE TOFT
N/A B5-(B443-01 B3-CB443-01 B4-(B443-01 N/A N/A
B5-(B444-01 B3-(B444-01  B4-(B444-01
B5-(B445-01 B3-CB445-01  B4-(B445-01
BS-(B446-01 B3-(B446-01  B4-(B446-01
BS5-(B447-01 B3-(B447-01 B4-(B447-01
B5-(B448-01 _ B3-(B448-D1  B4-(B448-01 -




Henderson

recreation squipment limited

Space Walk

See Below For Included Modules

This Instruction Applies To The Following Modules :

(B313 Space Walk 3 ﬁ " Step
(B314 Space Walk 4' ~—
(B315 Space Walk 5' Step 1
(8316 Space Walk 6'
(B317 Space Walk 7'
Parts List
1 Space Walk
2-6  Space Walk Step Step?
1 Pole Connector
2 Safety Railing
8 21-0604 - Button Cap Torx w/ Pin 3/8" x 1"
6-18  21-0604 - Button Cap Torx w/ Pin 3/8" x 1-1/2"
1 21-0610 - Button Cap Torx w/ Pin 3/8" x 2-1/2"
8-20  4L-0600 - Lock Nut w/ Nylon Locking 3/8"
23-47 5F-0500 - Flat Washer 5/16" $/S w/ 3/8" Hole
Step 4
| |
DECKHOLESUSED (e oo oo o oo oo o/
Step T]
A A AN
1" Butten Cap Torx, Flot Washer 1" Button Cap Torx, Flat Washer,
(x6) Lock Nut (x2)
a Tw e
O
IT % -1 b
> = W
: =4
« = :
2-1/2" Button Cap Torx, Flat Washer 1-1/2" Button Cap Torx, Flat Washer,
(x1} Lock Nut {x2) Finish - >
Grade
TS o a" A a" FasdF o LI |"#r oo a4 o™ o o ™ 7 T T AT AT a
20.00 [508]
DFFICE USE ONLY 11/12/2018
PLAYSTEEL SQ PLAYSTEEL MAX PLAYSTEEL FIT ORBIS PLAYTOTS PAGE 10F1
N/A B5-(B313-01 B3-(B313-01 B4-(B313-01 N/A N/A
B5-(B314-01 B3-(B314-01  B4-(B314-01
B5-CB315-01 83-(B315-01 B4-(B315-01
B3-(B316-01 83-(B316-01 B4-CB316-01
B5-(B317-01 B3-(B317-01 B4-(B317-01



Hendeson

recrsotion squipment Bmited

Space Walk

See Below For Included Modules

This Instruction Applies To The Following Modules :

(B313 Space Walk 3 . — Stepd
(B314 Space Walk 4' 1
(B315 Space Walk 5' —— Step |
(B316 Space Walk 6’
(B317 Space Walk 7'
Parts List
1 Space Walk
2-6  Space Walk Step Step?
1 Pole Connector
2 Safety Railing q
8  27-0604 - Button Cap Torx w/ Pin 3/8" x 1" b
6-18  21-0604 - Bution Cap Torx w/ Pin 3/8" x 1-1/2" )
1 27-0610 - Button Cap Torx w/ Pin 3/8" x 2-1/2"
8-20  41-0600 - Lock Nut w/ Nylon Locking 3/8" L
23-47 5F-0500 - Flat Washer 5/16" §/S w/ 3/8" Hole =
S ——— Stepd
| | e
DECKHOLESUSED U e ¢ o 060 o oo oo o/
=
[s7e
1" Button Cap Torx, Flat Washer 1" Button Cap Torx, Flat Washer,
(x6) Lock Nut (x2)
[Step 3] |
T
T g 1 o
J g -y r
= =
A = )
2-1/2" Button Cap Torx, Flat Washer 1-1/2" Button Cap Torx, Flat Washer,
(x1) Lock Nut (x2) Finish - P
20.00 [508] _L_.
OFFICE USE ONLY 11/12/2018
PLAYSTEEL SO PLAYSTEEL MAX PLAYSTEEL FIT ORBIS PLAYTOTS PAGE 1 OF 1
N/A B5-(B313-01 B3-(B313-01 B4-(B313-01 N/A N/A
B5-(B314-01 B3-(B314-01 B4-(B314-01
B5-CB315-01 B3-CB315-01 B4-(B315-01
B5-(B316-01 B3-(B316-01 B4-(B316-01
B5-(R317-01 B3-(B317-01 B4-(B317-01



Hendeson

recrention squipment Nmited

Playsteel Max Sheet Plastic Panels

See Below For In_cluded Modules

Parts List

1 Sheet Plastic Panel
4 BRK00400 Sheet Plastic Bracket

8 21-0604 - Button Cap Torx w/ Pin 3/8" x 1"
4 4D-0600-TNut3/8"
8  5F-0500 - Flat Washer 5/16" $/S w/ 3/8" Hale

Step 1 7N

~

A

1" Button Cap, Flat Washer (x4)

Sol

~_ 9

@

1" Button Cap, Flot Washer, T Nut (x4)

JFFIC NLy ~ 07j24/200,
PLAYSILEL MAX

B5-AP002-01 BS-APO17-01 B5-AP036-01 B5-AP047-01 B5-AP084-01 BS-AP111-01 B5-AP129-00 B5-AP146-01 B5-AP156-00

85-AP004-01 B5-AP019-01 B5-AP037-01 B5-AP058-01 B5-AP086-01 BS-AP114-01 B5-AP130-01 BS-AP150-00 B5-AP157-00

B5-AP006-01 B5-AP021-01 B5-AP058-01 B5-AP0A9-01 B5-AP093-00 B5-AP116-01 B5-AP132-01 B5-AP151-00 §5-AP163-00

B5-AP0I0-01 B5-AP023-01 B5-AP059-01 85-AP072-01 B5-AP096-01 BS-AP118-01 B5-AP139-01 85-AP152-00

B5-AP013-01 B5-AP027-01 B5-AP062-01 B5-APO7B-01 B5-AP104-01 B5-AP119-01 B5-AP143-01 B5-AP153-00

B5-AP015-01 B5-AP034-01 B5-APD64-01 B5-AP080-01 B5-AP108-01 B5-AP121-01 B5-AP145-01 85-AP154-00 PAGE T OF 1






un4 punolBAejd Buipinoig

UOSI2PUDH

£0'AR|dU0SIAPUAY MMM
08€6°92¥'616 "4

29¥5'G92°008'1 "L

B AN ‘BPEUED ‘NO ‘a00WIS

A UosPaqND |1 ‘g9 Xod Od

*pr] wawdinb3l uoeaiday UoSISpUAY

wol _ Buioeung jo yidag
punoJbug _ adA] uonejesy|

0466¢1059
Buimesq 1nokeT |suueyn

\
\
/

\
/
wol b 1=l)

W.

woenie

e 1l 0-¥

L

[ING'6] wi—: L€

J

~
— [W0E werL G- 8 —— miy u§<S /I e 1l o le'el ti—2L
~ W'
~
~

e/ e

_\
~ __

J

Ine'al 2/ 0~

lweol wart kL

8] «o/1 -0l
—

L

[WLoLl .&—.e€




“UDSHUILOY) AiBjES

1901 JAWeu0) SN 61A PUE {8714 WISV 7197 VSVNVD
o AQ poyy2ads 59 SjyBiey (e feIRI 3Ly 9k 0) SUICeD

1 pue Juoludinbe jo 8dk; yoes Lo} pegiaeds B 'BupeLns

| WBleH l1ed
£2 | uaIpiuD J0 J3quInN

B9"AR|duosIopuay mmm

WEHSE YOS 9BY %IEITG0 LB J0 LSISL0I [EL) auoz Bupene _ Agissaaoy _ aleq uo(s|aay 08£6'924'615 "3
‘2RI @ oAy peys uawdinba Aeld iy ONINEVA | edf) Buiaepng an8101g | A4 pasinay 29¥6'592'008°1 °1
| BdAL uoge)elsy) ‘sihgLoiz | afiy sasniseq | umesq sjeg St AN ‘BPBUED ‘NQ ‘000WIS
Jejawiiag lapiog 871 4 WLSY | aoueydwie) prepuels g umeig 2AUQ UOSHaQNY || ‘89 Xag Od m m *
! | eany apiog XYW _m_oﬁm_ﬂ_ | aupqyamposd | ,__oma%m_mm *pr1 juawdinb3 uojeaIdsYy UaSI3PUSH OMH_ m m N.vo O Z _ m UO 2
e — e —— R .
P J‘,
e
- - POOH M/0 € N
8oz aaepng - aplis 101 3ianog AN
ana8)04d
POpUBILIOISY - /
i/ - Jsquiy
\ aABp, 2|qnog /
/
/ /€ UoNE}S JajsuelL _
[ 1appET PRalIaAq oy Jouly , _
| «
peyuodo (NN | ___/__
1
2 %080 , ©
\ uw_ do)s 9|qIssenay ’ ©p)
i m_" __ a_u ___W .S Jequu) Buy | =
_ [ TTTTTTTT1
Sl 0L 6 L Sve€cl 0
G A[emaoeds
¥98( Japun
/
- |sued azeyy Jabuig \
T~ POOH W2 5 BPIS
- IS 8Ny Big oyL /
~— ~ \
~ _ i

un4 punoJBAeg|d Buipinolg

UO/I2PUDH

[WLoLl &—€€




un4 punolBAe|q4 Buipinoig

B 20"AR|dUOSITPUIY MM
8joH uleug

¢} . " N
B 0BEG9ZY61S
18qWNY 150
uopgaig 7 QUINN 1504 29v5°592°008'L 'L
8]0H Ueiq 150d DA ASN ‘BpEUED ‘NO ‘B00WIS

ABQ UospaqND || ‘89 X0 Od
‘pr1uawdinbiy uopEaIsaY LOSIAPUAH

046647049
Buimesq siaquiny 1sod

— =

n

[IN9°6] nli—:LE

- Lol .&— .68




